
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tedworth Hall, Tidworth Civic Centre, Wylye Rd, Tidworth SP9 7QQ 

Date: Monday 7 October 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 

Including the Parishes of: 
 

Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne Kingston, Everleigh, 
Ludgershall and Tidworth 

 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 

 
 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst , direct line  or email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 

To find car parks by area follow this link.  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The 

Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that 
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on 

the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
Our privacy policy is found here. 

 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 
 

Area Board Officers 

 

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Graeme Morrison 

Democratic Services Officer – Max Hirst 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting and make 
introductions. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10)  

 The Chairman will update the board on the following items: 

 

• Cost of Living Update 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 11 - 54)  

 To note the following updates attached to the agenda: 

 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 

• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 

• Wiltshire Youth Council 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 55 - 98)  

 To receive any verbal or written updates from partners including: 

 

• Wiltshire Police 

• Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 

• Town and Parish Councils 

• Ludgershall Town Hall 

 

8   Priority Updates   

 To receive an update from Councillors on the Board’s Priority Areas.  

9   Detached Youth Provision   

 To receive an update on the work by the Board to set up a Youth  



Page 4 

 

Provision in the area. 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 99 - 102)  

 To receive an update on the Board’s budget and consider any 
grant applications. 

 

11   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group   

 To consider any recommendations made at the most recent 

meeting of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group on 
2 October 2024. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 

as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 9 December 

2024. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall 

Date:  24 June 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 20.05pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), 
Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mark Connolly  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

  
Karlene Jammeh – Engagement and Partnership Lead 

Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 

 
Partners 

Lt Col Whitelegge – MOD 
Tidworth Town Council 
Ludgershall Town Council 

Ludgershall Memorial Hall 
 

Total in attendance: 18 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for the position of 

Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

Decision 

Councillor Christopher Williams was elected Chairman of the Tidworth 

Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The newly elected Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-
Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
Decision 

Councillor Tony Pickernell was elected Vice-Chairman of the Tidworth 

Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 

3   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

Graeme Morrison - SEPM 

5   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 March 2024. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

Draft Licensing Policy 2024-2029 

8   Information Items 

 The board noted the information items attached to the agenda pack: 

• Multiply 

• AGE UK 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire 

• BSW Together 

• Community First 

9   Partner Updates 

 Written updates attached to the agenda were noted by the board. Verbal 

updates were received from: 

Tidworth Town Council 

• The Civic Centre had been successfully opened. 

• Events including Tidworth Festival, Litter picking, a D-Day event with 

wartime vehicles and an Easter Disco for children, had been popular and 

successful. 

• 2 speed indicator devices h
[...]
a Board End of Year Report from Karlene Jammeh 

(Engagement and Partnerships Lead). The full report was attached to the 

agenda pack. 

Resolved: 

To note the achievements of the Area Board over the last year. 

Page 4

mailto:kate.brooks@ageukwiltshire.org.uk


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

12   CAJSNA 

 The Board took the opportunity to review the results of the Community Area 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Local Survey, presented by Karlene 

Jammeh, and also the recent drop-in day at Tidworth Civic Centre. This report 

was attached to the agenda. 

13   Area Board Priorities 

 The Board received a report from Karlene Jammeh which looked ahead to the 

coming municipal year and beyond. As part of this item, The Chairman, Cllr 
Christopher Williams moved the following motion, which was seconded by Cllr 
Tony Pickernell: 

 
1) That the following priorities be adopted by the Tidworth Area Board for 

2024/2025 as well as the respective Lead Councillors:  

 

Improving the health and wellbeing of our community – Cllr Christopher 
Williams 
 

Developing a sustainable and inclusive youth provision – Cllr Tony 
Pickernell 

 
Local Environment Action – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 
2) That the following Councillors be allocated the respective Outside Bodies 

for 2024/2025: 

 

Tidworth Leisure Centre – Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
3) That Cllr Mark Connolly be re-appointed as Councillor Representative for 

the Tidworth Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG), 

with it noted that all other members were welcome to attend meetings. 

 
Resolved: 
 

To accept the motion and the appointments within. 

14   Area Board Funding 

 It was noted that application ABG1722 regarding The Barleycorn Inn had been 

withdrawn from the agenda as further investigation was required. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Community Area Grants 

Castledown FM Community Radio Station applied for £1595 a studio refresh 

and outside broadcast facilities. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell it was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Castledown FM Community Radio Station £1595 towards their 
studio refresh and outside broadcast facilities. 

 

Older and Vulnerable Grants 

Carer Support Wiltshire applied for £1278 towards their Help For Heroes Military 

Carer Cafe. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Carer Support Wiltshire £1278 towards their Help For Heroes 
Military Carer Cafe. 
 

Armed Forces Equine Charity applied for £3965 towards their activity sessions 
for the lonely and isolated. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 

Resolved 
To award Armed Forces Equine Charity £3965 towards their activity 

sessions for the lonely and isolated. 

15   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the two recent 
meetings of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

which took place on 24 April and 5 June 2024. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Mark Connolly and seconded by Cllr Chris Williams it was: 

 
Resolved 

 
To approve the recommendations from the meetings of the Local 
Highways and Footways Improvement Group on 24 April and 5 June 2024. 

16   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

17   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be on 7 October 2024. 

Page 7





 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

 
Service: Cost of Living 
Date prepared: 10 September 2024 

Further enquiries to: Will Oulton 
Direct contact: William.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Cost of Living 

 

As we prepare for winter, there remain some financial pressures on household budgets, 
and it is anticipated that there will be continuing demand for support and advice. 
 

Overall inflation is relatively stable at 2.2%1, which suggests that some cost pressures for 
the community have reduced.  However, for example, under the new energ
[...]
ion 

about FUEL can be found at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fuel-programme. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
5 Winter Fuel Payment: Eligibility - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
6 “You could get Pension Credit” – Week of Action to drive take up - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

Page 10

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6665/Council-tax-benefits-and-financial-support
mailto:wellbeinghub@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Ffuel-programme&data=05%7C01%7CWilliam.Oulton%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C210665bb702946e1e9a608dbcfc331c0%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638332209494835990%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2KJsh5BEuqS6rgB%2F8qQx0G4XJuGCtmW6F92Vo81%2FCHI%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.uk/winter-fuel-payment/eligibility
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/you-could-get-pension-credit-week-of-action-to-drive-take-up


 

1  
 

The value 

of listening 

Healthwatch Wiltshire 
Annual Report 2023-2024 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Healthwatch Wiltshire – Annual Report 2023-24 

 

2  
 

Message from Chief Executive 
Officer 

 

 

As CEO of TCF I am SO proud that we are now able to deliver Healthwatch Wiltshire 
as part of our Healthwatch family, more specifically as part of the Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) footprint.  
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire has a wonderful history. Our volunteers, staff and stakeholders 
have worked incredibly hard over the past 12 months, this document goes someway 
to share the work and passion that they share for Healthwatch.  
 
This year has been a time for reflection and vision planning. There are many good 
things about how Healthwatch has been delivered in Wiltshire, but I look forward to 
establishing new approaches to listening, planning and implementing an effective 
service. I am keen that during the course of the coming year we involve student 
placements
[...]
 

Core20PLUS5 is a national NHS England approach to inform action to reduce healthcare 
inequalities at both national and system level.  

 
The approach defines a target population – the ‘Core20PLUS’ – and identifies five focus 
clinical areas requiring accelerated improvement. 

 
All ICBs are encouraged to have a focus on the most deprived 20 per cent of the national 

population (Core2) as identified by the national Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD).  
 
ICBs can also choose additional population groups (PLUS) which experience poorer than 

average access, experience and/or outcomes.  
 

PLUS populations have been identified for Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire respectively, with the specific Wiltshire populations listed below: 
 

• Routine and manual workers 

• Gypsy, Roma and Traveler communities, including children 

• Rural communities  
 

In Wiltshire, there are several projects already under way which are helping to improve the 
health and wellbeing of people which make up the groups listed above.  
 

These initiatives, such as tailored support for tobacco dependency, help with managing 
and reducing levels of obesity and dedicated clinics for proactive hypertension checks, are 

being led through a collaborative arrangement between colleagues at the ICB and 
counterparts at Wiltshire Council.  
 

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2019


 

 NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) Page 2 of 3 

Pharmacy provision in Wiltshire 

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Wiltshire is due to be refreshed for 
September 2025.  
 

The PNA maps current provision, assesses local need and identifies any gaps in provision. 
 

It also is used as a key tool for identifying what is needed at a local level to support the 
commissioning intentions for pharmaceutical services and other services that could be 
delivered by community pharmacies and 
[...]
hire Specials (@wiltspolicesc) / Twitter

Wilts Specialist Ops (@WiltsSpecOps) / X (twitter.com)

Tidworth | Your Area | Wiltshire Police | Wiltshire Police

For information on Road Safety in Wiltshire visit:
Road safety campaign | Wiltshire Police

Road Safety (wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk)

P
age 65

https://www.facebook.com/Amesburypolice/?locale=en_GB
https://twitter.com/wiltspolicesc
https://twitter.com/WiltsSpecOps
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/area/your-area/wiltshire/amesbury/tidworth/about-us/top-reported-crimes-in-this-area
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.police.uk%2Fpolice-forces%2Fwiltshire-police%2Fareas%2Fcampaigns%2Fcampaigns%2Froad-safety-2023%2Froad-safety-campaign-2023%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7%2FwLB85zitDIpx7bUYA2wxHrhhjMYhVuRCdHmcrokJM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk%2Fyour-pcc%2Fcampaigns%2Froad-safety%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Holden%40wiltshire.police.uk%7Cc785adba31db407370c608dba8640e98%7C4e5729cf852d4510921251157ca27e3e%7C0%7C0%7C638288919908903870%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VVt%2FWsJkpaNhGb8V3uLqDtbXJK1iR9ShSAZtJ%2B8qTv0%3D&reserved=0




The Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety 
Partnership

Perry Payne

P
age 67



Members
Wiltshire Council
Swindon Council
Highways England 
Ministry of Defence
Wiltshire Police (Please see Sarah Holden’s Road Safety Update 
in your packs)
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
South West Ambulance Service NHS Trust

Support from the Police and Crime Commissioner

The Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety 
Partnership

P
age 68



Engineering Education Enforcement

The Wiltsh
[...]
both secular and non-secular national and local events. In
recent times, these bells have been rung to celebrate the platinum jubilee of Queen Elizabeth the 2nd and then
in her memory at the death. Then again to celebrate the coronation of King Charles 3rd. They are also rung for
remembrance services. In previous years they have also been rung at the start of Ludgershall town council street
events. Bellringing is multi cultural, multi faith, and welcomes people of all ages, genders,cultures and belief.
The bells in St James Tower have had no work done to them since the early 1900's , some or the bells date back
to the 1600's. They are now in need of some essential repair and renovation to both the bells and the bell frame
to ensure that they continue to be able to be rung for the people and parish of Ludgershall. If not done it is
likely that the bells will become unringable in the future

Opening Balance For   2024/25 £ 16,353.00 £ 16,710.00 £ 7,700.00

£ 1,595.00 £ 0.00 £ 5,243.00

£ 14,758.00 £ 16,710.00 £ 2,457.00

£ 9,758.00 £ 16,710.00 £ -843.00

Page 99

Agenda Item 10

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1988


Background
3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and
Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded
amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Youth Grants (revenue)
Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue)

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of
each financial year.

6. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out
in the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and
young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to.

7. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

8. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area
Boards.

9. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

10. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG1916 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

The Castle
Practice

Dollys Carers Cafe £4200.00 £2100.00

Project Summary:
We have set up a carers café in an existing café, (all health and safety/food preparation standards and
governance are in place) this enables us to look after carers. Carers are part of our vulnerable groups in our
population, this project helps tackle the health inequalities they encounter. The aim of the cafe is for the carers
to feel valued and to intergrate them within the community where they often feel socially isolated, as they have
specfic needs. Carers often have higher incidences of long term conditions and experience deprivation, unable to
finance or access activities for their own well-being.

ABG1971 Older and
Vulnerable Adults
Funding

Castledown
Bowls Club

End of season winter
bowls green project

£2400.00 £1200.00

Project Summary:
To prepare the bowling green for winter shutdown with a view to improving the playing surface for the 2025
season

Main Considerations

Safeguarding Implications

Public Health Implications

Page 100

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1916
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1971


11. Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will
be dependent upon the individual project.

12. Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover
the grants awarded.

13. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

14. There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

15. Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

16. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and
Parish Councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects
and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

17. To consider and determine the applications for grant funding.

Environmental & Climate Change Implications

Financial Implications

Legal Implications

Workforce Implications

Equalities Implications

Proposals

Report Author

Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
Karlene Jammeh, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Page 101

mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Information Items
	6. September 2024 update CF
	6a - Appendix to September briefing note - Health Research Champion Poster
	Area Board Update - August 2024
	7 - Update on FACT Family Help Project
	8 - Update on FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project
	9 - Wiltshire Youth Council

	7 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Tidworth Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed WatchCSW
	CSW – Tidworth area - Data since July 2020 to 22 August 2024
	Traffic surveys – Tidworth January 2022 to July 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	CSEO – Tidworth Area Board - 1January 2023 2

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tedworth Hall, Tidworth Civic Centre, Wylye Rd, Tidworth SP9 

7QQ 

Date:  7 October 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 20.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel):  or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), 

Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-Chairman),  
Cllr Mark Connolly 

 
  
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
  

Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Partners 

Wiltshire Police – Chief Inspector Ricky Lee 
Wiltshire and Swindon Road& Safety Partnership – Perry Payne 
MOD – Lt Col Whitelegge 

Ludgershall Town Council 
Tidworth Town Council 

 
 
Total in attendance: 25 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

18   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 

19   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

20   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 June 2024. 

21   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest 

22   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

• Cost of Living Update 

23   Information Items 

 The Board noted the following items: 
 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 

• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 

• Wiltshire Youth Council 

24   Partner Updates 

 The Board received updates from the following partners: 

 

• Wiltshire Police 

 
It was stated that crime rates as a whole were trending downward in the area, 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

especially antisocial behaviour. Wiltshire was named as one of the safest 
counties in the UK. However, keyless car burglaries were noted as an area of 
concern, with attendees urged to safeguard against this and raise awareness. 

Fraud was also becoming a large concern with the public reminded to question 
everything including texts and emails. 

 

• Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 
 

Perry Payne spoke through a PowerPoint presentation which was attached to 
the agenda 

 
Operation SNAP was also referred to and information was provided to be 
included in the minutes: 

 
You asked me to forward to you details of how to report a crime (via Wiltshire 

police web site) and also how concerned members of the public might upload 
video footage of traffic offences, and I respond accordingly. 

1. Please access police web site to report crimes and the link 

is: www.wiltshire.police.uk 
2. If you have video footage of traffic offences – please consider using 

 ‘Operation Snap’ 

Operation Snap is a digital portal for members of the pubic to upload CCTV 
footage (from dashcams/cctv and Go-Pro's as example), but it must show 

moving footage of traffic offence allegations, not road traffic collisions (RTCs) 
  

For each submission, an email is sent out acknowledging footage and informing 
there will only be future contact if required for court.  
  

So far in 2024 in Wiltshire there have been:  
  

• 47 prosecutions 
• 106 courses offered 
• 60 warning letters sent out, 

  
The link to the portal is  https://nextbase.co.uk/national-dash-cam-safety-portal/ 

 
 

• Ludgershall Town Council 

 
Issues relating to a planning application on castledown business park to scrap 

cars was highlighted. Events for Christmas lights and Remembrance Sunday 
were upcoming. 
 

• Tidworth Town Council 
 

Significant flooding issues recently meant the Town Council were looking into 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.police.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7CMax.Hirst%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Ca4d847600d074129c4ec08dce71efaba%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638639367476565916%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OVkqhgEpoG6kntglkRNrGvGP2ClNvAK8DqX9B2CKaLY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnextbase.co.uk%2Fnational-dash-cam-safety-portal%2F&data=05%7C02%7CMax.Hirst%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Ca4d847600d074129c4ec08dce71efaba%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638639367476595225%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=950DZeGt8y%2F%2FZ0e3sTIwPGbluKsZiFeaK3RZU%2FNogPM%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 of 5 
 
 

the possibility of conducting a pipework survey. Yellow lines on Station Road 
had now been painted with other roads in the consultation stage. New Speed 
Indication Devices had been effective in reducing speeding. An open air cinema 

event was described as a success with Remembrance Sunday coming up along 
with a Christmas fair. 

25   Priority Updates 

 Councillors updated attendees on the Board’s priorities: 

 
Improving the health and wellbeing of our community – Cllr Christopher 

Williams 
 

• The local Health and Wellbeing Board had a successful meeting which 

AGE UK attended 
 

There were no other updates of significance to report. 

26   Detached Youth Provision 

 The Board received an update from the Strategic Engagement Partnership 
Manager (SEPM) Graeme Morrison, on the progress on work by the Board to 

set up a youth provision in the area. 
 

It was clarified that this project would include qualified youth workers who would 
engage with youths who are unable or unwilling to engage with other local 
initiatives. 

 
The main issue was described as finding a provider for this service; however, 

Graeme was confident that a more positive update could be provided at the next 
meeting of Tidworth AB. 

27   Area Board Funding 

 The Board was updated on its budget, and the following grant applications were 

considered: 
 
St James Bellringers applied for £5000 towards Church bells maintenance. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Christopher Williams and Seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell it 

was: 
 
Resolved 

To award St James Bellringers £5000 towards church bells maintenance. 
 

The Castle Practise applied for £2100 towards Dollys Carers Café 
 
It was clarified that the grant application was being considered by the 

assessment panel and would need their approval before the Board could 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

officially resolve to support it. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Mark Connolly and Seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell it was: 

 
Resolved 

To award The Castle Practise a reduced amount of £1257 towards Dollys 
Carers Café, subject to the Grant Assessment Panel’s approval. 
 

Castledown Bowls Club applied for £1200 towards an end of season winter 
bowls green project 

 
Proposed by Cllr Tony Pickernell and Seconded by Cllr Christopher Williams it 
was: 

 
Resolved 

To award Castledown Bowls Club £1200 towards an end of season winter 
bowls green project 

28   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The most recent meeting on 2 October 2024 had no recommendations for the 

Board to consider, with the minutes not available in time. 

29   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

30   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 9 December 2024. 


